

# 333 West Oct

### CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

333 West Ocean Boulevard 6th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802

(562) 570-6845

Fax (562) 570-5836

October 20, 2009

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Adopt the attached Resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute a contract and any amendments thereto with Bragg Investment Company, Inc., dba Coastline Equipment Company of Long Beach for the purchase of two John Deere 850J LGP Crawler Dozers on the same terms and conditions afforded the State of California, in the total amount not to exceed \$574,273 including tax. (Citywide)

#### DISCUSSION

City Council approval is requested authorizing the City Manager to execute a contract for the purchase of two John Deere 850J LGP Crawler Dozers for the Department of Parks, Recreation and Marine, Maintenance and Development Bureau. This purchase will be replacing two existing units that range in an age from 11 to 19 years old, with a scheduled lifecycle of 6 years.

The Department of Public Works, Fleet Services Bureau, is requesting to purchase two John Deere 850J LGP Crawler Dozers as part of the 2009 replacement schedule in order to meet the deadline of March 1, 2010, to bring the City's off-road equipment to emissions compliant levels, as well as provide the necessary equipment for the City's Beach Re-nourishment Program. This will be achieved by replacing the older equipment with the new State of California Air Resources Board (CARB) certified powered equipment. The new dozers will be issued to the Department of Parks, Recreation and Marine, Maintenance and Development Bureau, as the primary equipment used to repair erosion on the City's shoreline. This equipment is critical for building the berms necessary to protect residences and businesses on the City's shoreline year-round, but especially during the winter months.

The Department of Public Works, Fleet Services Bureau, in conjunction with the Department of Financial Management's Purchasing Division, investigated procurement options and learned that the State of California had completed a competitive bid process in April 2009 for dozers and has a contract with Bragg Investment Company, Inc., dba Coastline Equipment Company of Long Beach, CA (local) that meets the Fleet Services Bureau's needs.

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL October 20, 2009 Page 2

The City Charter provides an alternative procurement method by permitting the City to purchase or otherwise obtain services, supplies, materials, equipment and labor with other governmental agencies by purchasing under their contracts on a voluntary and selective basis when authorized by a Resolution of the City Council.

Bragg Investment Company, Inc., dba Coastline Equipment Company has agreed to sell two John Deere Crawler Dozers to the City of Long Beach under the same terms and conditions as are afforded to the State of California. The Matrix Fleet Review Study also supports the use of cooperative purchase agreements and adherence to a long-term replacement plan.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Amy R. Burton on September 22, 2009 and Budget and Performance Management Bureau Manager David Wodynski on September 28, 2009.

#### TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action to adopt the attached Resolution is requested on October 20, 2009 to ensure that the contract is in place expeditiously to minimize delivery turnaround time and have this critical equipment in place for the winter season.

#### FISCAL IMPACT

The cost of this contract is \$574,273 including tax, and is budgeted in the Fleet Services Fund (IS 386) in the Department of Public Works (PW). Costs were recovered from the Department of Department of Parks, Recreation and Marine, Maintenance and Development Bureau, through monthly capital replacement recovery charges to support this purchase.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

LORI ANN FARRELL

DIRECTOR OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT/CFO

MICHAEL P. CONWAY

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

FM:LAF:MPC:E8:mk
K:\Exen\Council Letters\Purchasing\10-20-09 ccl - Adopt Reso - Coastline Equipment Dozers.doc

ATTACHMENT

APPROVED:

## OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

#### RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE TWO (2) JOHN DEERE 850J LGP CRAWLER DOZERS FROM BRAGG INVESTMENT COMPANY, INC. DBA COASTLINE EQUIPMENT COMPANY THROUGH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA MULTIPLE AWARD SCHEDULE (CMAS) CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Long Beach ("City"), Section 1802, permits the City to purchase services, supplies, materials, equipment and labor with other government agencies by purchasing under their contracts on a voluntary and selective basis when authorized by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase two (2) John Deere 850J LGP Crawler Dozers from Bragg Investment Company, Inc. dba Coastline Equipment Company ("Coastline"); and

WHEREAS, the State of California Multiple Award Schedule (CMAS) has a contract for the purchase of John Deere 850J LGP Crawler Dozers under Contract No. 4-08-23-0023A ("State Contract"); and

WHEREAS, the City's participation in the State Contract will facilitate acquisition of the John Deere 850J LGP Crawler Dozers as well as provide considerable cost benefits to the City; and

WHEREAS, if the City had to go to formal bid rather than participate in the State Contract, considerably more funds would be required;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated

hereby by this reference.

Section 2. The City Manager of the City of Long Beach is hereby authorized to enter an agreement with Bragg Investment Company, Inc. dba Coastline Equipment Company to purchase two (2) John Deere 850J LGP Crawler Dozers of the same type and kind identified in the State Contract, except as modified by mutual agreement of the City and Bragg Investment Company, Inc. dba Coastline Equipment Company, and the purchase by the City shall be on the same terms and conditions identified in the State Contract in an amount not to exceed \$574,272.54, including tax.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City

Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2009 by the following vote:

Ayes:	Councilmembers:	
Name	0	
Noes:	Councilmembers:	
Absent:	Councilmembers:	
		O't. Ob.d.
		City Clerk